
ll 1*

(R-2023-10)

RES

OLU

TIO

N NUM

BER

 R- 

31

4 26

5

DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE AUG 0 9 0

A RESOLUTION

 OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF

SAN DIEGO APPROVING THE FIRST AMENDMENT TO

THE LEGAL SERVICES AGREEMENT WITH QUINN

EMANUE

L URQUH

ART & SULLIV

AN AS OUTSI

DE

COUNSEL TO PROVIDE ONGOING LEGAL SERVICES

RELATED TO LITIGATION MATTERS INVOLVING THE

101 ASH STREET AND CIVIC CENTER PLAZA PROPERTY

TRANSACTIONS.

WHEREAS, the City o

f San Dieg

o (City) entered int

o two separ

ate lease purc

hase

agreements involving two high rise buildings in downtown San Diego, one at 101 Ash Street

(101 Ash Buildin

g) and the 

other at Civic

 Center Pla

za at 1200 Third

 Avenue (

CCP Building);

and

WHEREAS, the City is currently embroiled in three different lawsuits involving these

properties against various parties including the current owner and lessor o f the 101 Ash Building,

the curre

nt owner a

nd lessor

 of the CCP 

Building, 

the lender 

the "vol

unteer" b

roker, co

ntractors

,

and a taxpayer; and

WHEREAS, among other things, the City is seeking to invalidate the transactions

involving the

 101 Ash Buildi

ng and CCP B

uilding under

 various ca

uses of action, incl

uding

Cali fornia Government Code section 1090 as a result of a conflict of interest involving the

broker who alleged that

 he represented the City on a vo

lunteer pro bono basis and failed

 to

properly disclose that he was in reality being compensated by the parties negotiating against the

City on these transactions; and

-PAGE 1 OF 4-



(R-2023-10)

WHEREAS, on Decembe

r 14,2021. the Council 

of the City of

 San Diego (City 

Council)

approved the retentio

n of Quinn Emanuel Urquhar

t & Sullivan (Quinn Ema

nuel) as outside

counsel to rep

resent the Cit

y in these three

 litigation matt

ers becau

se of the comple

xity ofthe

legal issues 

and because

 hundreds of millio

ns of dollar

s are at stake

 in these case

s;

 and

WHEREAS, Quinn Emanuel has considerable experience in the subject matters at issue

with the litig

ation matters inv

olving the 10

1 Ash Buildi

ng and CCP

 Building

 as well as gai

ning

experience particular to t

hese litigation matters dur

ing their repres

entation of the City to 

date;

and

WHEREAS, Quinn Em

anuel is able

 to continue

 performing

 the requested 

services a

t an

hourly rate substanti

ally lower than the rates typicall

y billed by the l

aw firm; and

WHEREAS, an increase of $500,000 to the Legal Services Agreement, which would

raise the total not-to-exceed amount from $500,000 to $1 million, is necessary to allow

Quinn Emanuel to cont

inue to represent the C

ity on the litigation

 matters involving the

101 Ash Build

ing and CC

P Building

; and

WHEREAS, the contin

uing legal

 services

 of Quinn

 Emanuel a

re necessary 

even if t

he

proposed sett

lement to be 

presented by

 the Mayor is app

roved by the Ci

ty Council bec

ause the

proposed settlement only

 involves two of the parties, Cisterra

 (and its named

 limited liability

companies) and Wilmington Trust National Assoc

iation, and does

 not involve

 other parties

 who

are in litigati

on with the City on these cas

es involving

 the 101 Ash Buildin

g and CCP

 Building;

and

WHEREAS, the amoun

t of the First Am

endment to t

he Legal Ser

vices Agree

ment with

Quinn Emanuel would increase the contract by $500,000 for a total contract amount not to

-PAGE 2 OF 4-



(R-2023-10)

exceed $1 million, which requires City Council approval of the contract itself pursuant to

San Diego Mu

nicipal C

ode section

 22.3207(a); NOW, THERE

FORE,

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Council of the City of San Diego, as follows:

1. That the First Amendment to the Legal Services Agreement with Quinn Emanuel

is approved, and the Mayor or his designee is authorized to execute this First Amendment for

and on behalf

 of the City of San Diego 

in a total am

ount not to ex

ceed $1 million (reflect

ing the

$500,000 increase, above the current $500,000 contract amount).

2. That the Chief Financial Officer or his designee is authorized to appropriate and

expend an amount not to exceed $1 million from the Public Liability Fund for the purpose of

executing the First Amendment to the Legal Services Agreement with Quinn Emanuel,

contingent upon the adoption of the Annual Appropriation Ordinance for the applicable Fiscal

Year, and con

tingent upon

 the Chief Financial Of

ficer first fu

rnishing one 

or mo

re certifica

tes

that the funds necessary are, or will be, on deposit in the City Treasury.

APPROVED: MARA W. ELLIOTT, City Attorney

By

 /s

/ 

Ke

n S

o

Ken So

Chief Deputy 

City Att

orney

KRS:cc

07/08/2022

Or.Dept:City Attorney

Doc. No.: 3022453

-PAGE 3 OF 4-



(R-2023-10)

I certify that the foregoing Resolution was passed by the Council of the City of San Diego, at this

neeting of

 AUG 01202

ELIZABETH S. MALAND

City Cler'-

By

DeùtCity Clerk

Approved:

 l«_

(date)

GLOR ýor

Vetoed:

(date)

 

TODD GLORIA, Mayor

-PAGE 4 OF 4-



Pa

sse

d b

y th

e C

ou

nci

l o

f T

he 

City 

of S

an

 Di

eg

o o

n

 

Au

gu

st

l.

20

22

 

,

 

by

 th

e f

oll

ow

ing

 vo

te:

Co

un

cil

me

mb

ers

 Yeas

 

Nays

 

No

t Pr

esen

t

 Recused

Jo

e 

La

 Ca

va

Je

nn

ife

r C

am

pb

ell

 

Ø

 

 

 

St

ep

he

n W

hit

bu

rn 

Mo

nic

a M

on

tgo

me

ry S

te

pp

e 

M

ar

n

i v

on

 W

ilp

er

t 

0

 

 

l 

Ch

ris 

Ca

te 

Ra

ul A

. C

am

pi

llo

Viv

ian

 Mo

ren

o 

 

0 

 

Sean Elo-Rivera  Ø  

Da

te 

of 

fin

al p

as

sa

ge

 

AUG 0 9 2022

(Pl

ea

se 

no

te: W

hen

 a r

es

olu

tio

n i

s a

pp

ro

ve

d b

y th

e M

ay

or

, th

e d

at

e o

f fi

nal

 pa

ss

age

 is

 the

da

te 

the

 ap

pr

ove

d r

eso

lut

ion

 wa

s re

tu

rne

d to

 th

e O

ffi

ce 

of t

he

 Ci

ty Cl

erk

.)

AU

TH

ENT

ICA

TED

 BY

:

TO

DD

 G

LO

RIA

May

or 

of

 Th

e C

ity 

of 

San

 D

ieg

o, C

ali

forn

ia.

(Seal)

EL

IZA

BE

TH

 S

. M

AL

AN

D

Cit

y C

ler

k q

f T

he

 Cit

y o

f S

an

 Di

ego

, C

alif

orn

ia.

By

, Deputy

Off

ice

 of 

the

 Cit

y 

Cler

k, 

San

 Di

ego

, C

alif

orn

ia

314265

Resoluti

on Nu

mber R

-


